


Hi 

Thank you forwarding  comments in relation to the M4(3)/wheelchair units in Phase 2.

We have provided a response in red below.

I hope this is helpful, but please get in touch should there be any further questions. We can also
arrange a con call or similar with our client in case you have any queries re delivery, programme,
timescales.

Kind regards

 
Associate Director

Turley
8th Floor
Lacon House
84 Theobald’s Road
London WC1X 8NL
T 
M 
D 

All Turley teams are now remote working wherever possible in line with Government guidance.

Our co-owners are contactable in the usual ways and we suggest using mobile numbers in the first
instance. We are doing all we can to maintain client service during this challenging time.
turley.co.uk
Twitter
Linkedin
Think of the environment, please do not print unnecessarily 
This e-mail is intended for the above named only, is strictly confidential and may also be legally privileged. If you are not the
intended recipient please do not read, print, re-transmit, store or act in reliance on it or any attachments. Instead, please notify the
sender and then immediately and permanently delete it. Turley bank account details will not change during the course of an
instruction and we will never change our bank account details via email. If you are in any doubt, please do not send funds to us
electronically without speaking to a member of our team first to verify our account details. We will not accept liability for any
payments into an incorrect bank account.Turley is a trading name of Turley Associates Ltd, registered in England and Wales
Registered No 2235387 Registered Office 1 New York Street, Manchester, M1 4HD. Terms and Conditions

From:  [mailto: towerhamlets.gov.uk] 
Sent: 23 March 2020 15:45
To: 
Cc:    londonlegacy.co.uk
Subject: 200323_Imperial Street - Wheelchair units/OT comments

Hi 

Imperial Street - Wheelchair units/OT comments
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Thank you for sending us the 1:50 drawing (attached).

Please see the comments from our OT below. We’d appreciate if you can answer our queries and
confirm if the comments can be accommodated at this stage?

Take care, thanks.

From:  < towerhamlets.gov.uk> 
Sent: 23 March 2020 13:22
To:  < towerhamlets.gov.uk>
Cc:  < towerhamlets.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: 200210_Imperial Street - Wheelchair units

Hi 

Please see my comments below

For the units above the ground floor will there be tow wheelchair accessible lifts? And the
communal and first fore door needs to be fully automated. There are two wheelchair accessible
lifts provided to each core.

Please can you point out where the requirement for those doors to be fully automated comes
from and/or whether this is aspirational? No decision on the door types has been made yet, but
our client is reviewing this at detailed design stage.

Was there going to be 3 bedrooms wheelchair units in this development? Phase 2 provides 2b3p
and 1b2p wheelchair units. There are 16x 3-bed M4(3) units in Phase 1.

Is there car parking for the wheelchair units??? In line with the original planning permission (and
the one for Phase 1), this NMA seeks to retain 5% car parking, all blue badge. No allocation to
specific units has been made yet.

1B 2P Unit type 1

Hallway – need to have double sockets for W/c charging point – Yes this will be incorporated.

Bathroom – convert to part M wet room, have a 1500mm x 1500mm wet floor shower area,
have a high adjustable hand basin, the toilet should project 750mm from back wall to the
midline of the toilet, clear of boxing. Please provide part M pack including wall mounted shower
seat, drop down rail and rails, these will be installed once applicants have signed up to the unit. –
All the M4(3) unit types have allowed for the part M wheelchair accessible bathroom set out in
diagram 3.16A.

Kitchen – have a fully wheelchair accessible kitchen (https://www.symphony-group.co.uk for
kitchen design that we recommend) – All the M4(3) unit types are designed to meet M4(3)
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wheelchair accessible guidance.

Balcony – ensure its level access – Yes.

1B 2P Unit type 2

Hallway – need to have double sockets for W/c charging point – As above.

Bathroom – appears to be on the small size?  As above.
convert to part M wet room, have a 1500mm x 1500mm wet floor shower area, have a high
adjustable hand basin, the toilet should project 750mm from back wall to the midline of the
toilet, clear of boxing. Please provide part M pack including wall mounted shower seat, drop
down rail and rails, these will be installed once applicants have signed up to the unit.

Kitchen – have a fully wheelchair accessible kitchen (https://www.symphony-group.co.uk  for
kitchen design that we recommend) As above.

Bedroom – very good size

Balcony – ensure its level access As above.

1B 2P Unit type 4

Hallway – wheelchair charging point too small, not suitable for side transferring. Please consider
relocating the utility to the wall where the wheelchair store is and relocating the w/c charging
point  to the utility space – Not clear on what is being asked. The wheelchair charging point
provision in unit type 4 is the same as provided in all other M4(3) units.

Kitchen – have a fully wheelchair accessible kitchen (https://www.symphony-group.co.uk for
kitchen design that we recommend)  As above.

Bathroom - convert to part M wet room, have a 1500mm x 1500mm wet floor shower area, have
a high adjustable hand basin, the toilet should project 750mm from back wall to the midline of
the toilet, clear of boxing. Please provide part M pack including wall mounted shower seat, drop
down rail and rails, these will be installed once applicants have signed up to the unit. As above.

Bedroom – very good size

Balcony – ensure its level access As above.

2B 3P Unit type 8

Hallway – please ensure the wheel chair charging meets the requirement for side transferring
from one wheelchair to another.  As above.

Kitchen – have a fully wheelchair accessible kitchen (https://www.symphony-group.co.uk  for
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From: Richard McFerran
To:   
Cc:  
Subject: RE: Leaside Lock blue badge car parking
Date: 30 April 2024 11:04:00
Attachments: image001.jpg

image002.jpg
image003.jpg
image004.jpg
image005.jpg
image006.jpg
image007.jpg
image008.jpg

Hi 

Thanks and noted.  I’ve only recently been made aware that the s278 had not yet been agreed. 
 will be joining the call from Guinness so we can press him for an update on this today. 

Regards

Richard

From:  < towerhamlets.gov.uk> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 30, 2024 10:56 AM
To: Richard McFerran <RichardMcFerran@londonlegacy.co.uk>; 
< towerhamlets.gov.uk>;  < towerhamlets.gov.uk>
Cc:  < towerhamlets.gov.uk>; 
< towerhamlets.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: Leaside Lock blue badge car parking

Hi Richard,

 from Parking has received the disabled bay enquiry via a Mayoral Enquiry. I am not
involved in parking matters apart from any changes required by our Parking Dept when I carry
out the S278 highway works.

I am primarily concerned with what seem to me to be planning breaches with regard to the
public highway works carried out illegally (and shoddily) by the developer and the overdue S278
agreement.

Regards

From: Richard McFerran <RichardMcFerran@londonlegacy.co.uk> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 30, 2024 9:10 AM
To:  < towerhamlets.gov.uk>; 
< towerhamlets.gov.uk>;  < towerhamlets.gov.uk>
Cc:  < towerhamlets.gov.uk>; 
< towerhamlets.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: Leaside Lock blue badge car parking
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Sent: Thursday, April 25, 2024 3:31 PM
To:  < towerhamlets.gov.uk>; 
< towerhamlets.gov.uk>
Cc:  < towerhamlets.gov.uk>; 
< towerhamlets.gov.uk>; Richard McFerran
<RichardMcFerran@londonlegacy.co.uk>
Subject: FW: Leaside Lock blue badge car parking

Hi 

We do have a contact in the planner at the LLDC who would be helpful in this matter e-mail
address:-  'RichardMcFerran@londonlegacy.co.uk'.  I have not seen the original enquiry as there
was no attachment provided within the e-mail chain but Richard at the LLDC would be really
helpful here as the LLDC were the planning authority that consented this planning permission
with Tower Hamlets being a consultee here. I have copied Richard in for ease of reference in
hope that can provide you with specific information on the highway blue badge parking issue
mentioned below.

Kind Regards
 Cert CIH

Place Directorate.

Development Officer
Housing Supply
Place Directorate
London Borough of Tower Hamlets

2nd Floor
160 Whitechapel Road
London
E1 1BJ

Tel: 
Email: towerhamlets.gov.uk

Fridays are my non working day.

This advice is an informal officer opinion, it is not a complete assessment, 
and does not prejudice the future decision of the Council or any other authority

From:  < towerhamlets.gov.uk> 
Sent: Thursday, April 25, 2024 3:18 PM
To:  < towerhamlets.gov.uk>; 
< towerhamlets.gov.uk>
Cc:  < towerhamlets.gov.uk>; 
< towerhamlets.gov.uk>;  < towerhamlets.gov.uk>
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 Cert CIH
Place Directorate.

Development Officer
Housing Supply
Place Directorate
London Borough of Tower Hamlets

2nd Floor
160 Whitechapel Road
London
E1 1BJ

Tel: 
Email: towerhamlets.gov.uk

Fridays are my non working day.

This advice is an informal officer opinion, it is not a complete assessment, 
and does not prejudice the future decision of the Council or any other authority

From:  < towerhamlets.gov.uk> 
Sent: Thursday, April 25, 2024 11:52 AM
To:  < towerhamlets.gov.uk>; 
< towerhamlets.gov.uk>;  < towerhamlets.gov.uk>
Subject: FW: Leaside Lock

Hi All

Any view?

Head of Housing Supply
London Borough of Tower Hamlets
Town Hall 
160 Whitechapel Road – 2nd Floor
London
E1 1BJ

(or via Teams)

Please note that I usually work a nine-day fortnight, so may be unavailable one day a fortnight.

From:  < towerhamlets.gov.uk> 
Sent: Thursday, April 25, 2024 10:51 AM
To:  < towerhamlets.gov.uk>
Cc:  < towerhamlets.gov.uk>; 
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From:
To: Richard McFerran; 
Cc:
Subject: RE: Imperial Phase 2 Highways Meeting
Date: 02 May 2024 08:56:29
Attachments: image010.jpg

image011.jpg
image012.jpg
image013.jpg
image014.jpg
image015.jpg
image016.jpg
image017.jpg

Morning Richard,

Thanks for the note below. I agree it’s prudent to complete works asap. Unallocated
disabled bays are better than no disabled bays in the interim.

In terms of the two disabled bays within TGP’s demise, we have agreed with LBTH to
allocate on a first come first served basis. How do you propose TGP advertise the
lettings? The only way can I see it working is that they are advertised with no parking.
However, we identify immediately two tenants who will get the bays. @  are
you happy with this approach? I believe you already have one nomination earmarked
for an allocated bay.

Kind regards,

Senior Development Manager – Major Projects

I’m #MadeByDyslexia – expect different thinking and small typos.

The Guinness Partnership, 30 Brock Street, Regent’s Place, London, NW1 3FG
Tel: 
Email: guinness.org.uk  Website: www.guinnesshomes.co.uk

Follow us on Twitter @GuinnessHomes
great service, great homes, a great place to work and a great business

From: Richard McFerran <RichardMcFerran@londonlegacy.co.uk> 
Sent: Wednesday, May 1, 2024 8:08 PM
To:  < towerhamlets.gov.uk>; 
< towerhamlets.gov.uk>; 
< towerhamlets.gov.uk>;  < towerhamlets.gov.uk>;

 < guinness.org.uk>
Subject: RE: Imperial Phase 2 Highways Meeting

Hi again,

Further to the below – I have been advised that the scope of public realm improvement works
do cover Imperial Street.  However this is not going to be implemented until after Phase 3 is
completed so the works aren’t damaged by construction traffic. 

Given the urgent issues raised by LBTH yesterday in relation to safety there would need to be
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some interim works at the very least to fill this gap in programme. 

Hope that helps clarify. 

Regards

Richard

From: Richard McFerran 
Sent: Wednesday, May 1, 2024 4:08 PM
To:  < towerhamlets.gov.uk>; 
< towerhamlets.gov.uk>; 
< towerhamlets.gov.uk>;  < towerhamlets.gov.uk>;

 < guinness.org.uk>
Subject: Imperial Phase 2 Highways Meeting

Hi all,

Thanks again for your time yesterday and it was encouraging to hear that there might be a way
forward on the delivery of these bays.  Please do keep me in the loop on the progress of the
s278. 

In the meantime, there were two actions at my end:

1. LLDC led highway/connection improvements and relationship with Imperial St – I am
waiting for a colleague to confirm whether the scope of these works include Imperial
Street.  I will update once I have had a response on this.  My understanding is that the
proposals do not involve this section of Imperial Street outside Phase 2.

2. The consultation notifications from LLDC to LBTH Highways.  I attach a series of
screenshots which include the list of consultees on each of these applications and the
date that these were sent to LBTH.  These were sent electronically.  I can ask Planning
Support colleagues to see if the actual emails are still on our system but I’m not sure this
is the best use of their time.  The attached demonstrated that LBTH Highways were
consulted on these applications.

Kind regards

Richard

Richard McFerran (he/him)
Team Leader
Queen Elizabeth Olympic Park: a dynamic new metropolitan centre for London

London Legacy Development Corporation
Level 9
5 Endeavour Square
London
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From:
To:     Richard McFerran
Cc:
Subject: RE: Move to 102 Bullrush Court (BLE16/2)
Date: 03 July 2024 15:23:09
Attachments: image004.jpg
Importance: High

Firstly,  is a manager. Secondly, the tone of your email is unacceptable. Future correspondence
will be via myself, not  and I suggest the tone is softened.

The request for an electronically adjustable worktop was discussed on site with  (I was present
with  It was dismissed mainly due to risk of failure. Such systems are not intended to be raised
and lowered frequently as the motor will fail. The system would also fail in the event of power failure.
A manual winder is more robust and can be adjusted more frequently. This was agreed on-site and

 was kept informed on progress and works are now completed.

The Guinness Partnership were under no obligation to make these changes. However, we agreed to
carry out the works and cover the costs as we’re keen to assist LBTH in occupying these homes.

I will pick up with  outside of this email chain.

Kind regards,

Senior Development Manager – Major Projects

I’m #MadeByDyslexia – expect different thinking and small typos.

The Guinness Partnership, 30 Brock Street, Regent’s Place, London, NW1 3FG
Tel: 
Email: guinness.org.uk  Website: www.guinnesshomes.co.uk

Follow us on Twitter @GuinnessHomes
great service, great homes, a great place to work and a great business

From:  < bindmans.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 3, 2024 2:51 PM
To:  < guinness.org.uk>;  < towerhamlets.gov.uk>; 

 < guinness.org.uk>; Richard McFerran <RichardMcFerran@londonlegacy.co.uk>;
 < guinness.org.uk>

Cc:  < towerhamlets.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: Move to 102 Bullrush Court (BLE16/2)
Importance: High

Dear 

As indicated in  email below dated 20 May 2024,  requested an electronically operated unit:

“Can I request that he will be provided with an electric operated high adjustable worktop,
secondary to his hand dexterity, using a winder mechanism will be too difficult to use.”
(emphasis added)

Please can you explain why you believed that a manual operating winder was required in spite of the
clear instructions above and confirm that it will be replaced by an electric operated worktop as a
matter of urgency?

Given the amount of time we have been waiting for a response on this, this is incredibly disappointing.
I would be grateful if this matter could please be escalated to a manager. Please can you provide
their contact details in response to this email?
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Lettings Section
Place Directorate
Tower Hamlets Town Hall
160 Whitechapel Road
London
E1 1BJ
London, E14 2BG
Ph: 

E-mail: towerhamlets.gov.uk
Website:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. Access
to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution
or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. Such notification
notwithstanding, any comments or opinions expressed are those of the originator unless otherwise explicitly stated.
Please note that we reserve the right to monitor e-mail communication. The Guinness Partnership Limited is registered in
England as a charitable Registered Society under the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 (registered
no. 31693R) and registered with the Regulator of Social Housing as a Registered Provider of social housing (no 4729).
Guinness Care and Support Limited is registered in England as a charitable Registered Society under the Co-operative
and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 (registered no. 30337R) and registered with the Regulator of Social Housing
as a Registered Provider of social housing (no L4497). There are other companies within the Guinness Partnership group
and their registration details are listed on the Guinness Partnership website
(http://www.guinnesspartnership.com/about-us/legal-and-governance/how-were-governed/). The registered office of
each company within the Guinness Partnership group is 30 Brock Street, Regents Place, London, NW1 3FG.

______________________________________________________________________
This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
______________________________________________________________________
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​​​​

Senior Planner

Turley
Mobile: +44 
Office: 

We are a CarbonNeutral® certified company.
​
​We support blended flexible working which means that co‑owners will respond to you during their working hours and we appreciate that you will respond during your own working hours.
​
​Our co‑owners are contactable in the usual ways and we suggest using mobile numbers in the first instance.

Think of the environment, please do not print unnecessarily 
This e-mail is intended for the above named only, is strictly confidential and may also be legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient please do not read, print, re-transmit, store or act in reliance on it or any
attachments. Instead, please notify the sender and then immediately and permanently delete it. Turley bank account details will not change during the course of an instruction and we will never change our bank account details
via email. If you are in any doubt, please do not send funds to us electronically without speaking to a member of our team first to verify our account details. We will not accept liability for any payments into an incorrect bank
account.Turley is a trading name of Turley Associates Ltd, registered in England and Wales Registered No 2235387 Registered Office 6 Atherton Street, Manchester, M3 3GS. Terms and Conditions

From:  
Sent: Monday, March 27, 2023 6:00 AM
To: Richard McFerran <RichardMcFerran@londonlegacy.co.uk>
Cc:  < turley.co.uk>
Subject: Imperial Phase 2 Interim Parking & Car Club Provision

Hi Richard,

Further to our call a few weeks ago, please find attached the car parking addendum for the delivery of the 2 Phase 2 blue badge car parking spaces
during construction of Phase 3. To confirm this is an addendum to the CPMP already submitted under 22/00492/AOD for Condition 24B. Due to the
construction access requirements of Phase 3, the two blue badge spaces on the eastern edge of Phase 2 (shown below) will not be operational on
handover of the building.

However to ensure the 5% provision is delivered for handover of the Phase 2 building, it is proposed that the two accessible bays to the south of
Phase 2 (that will ultimately form part of the Phase 3 blue badge allocation) will be utilised in the interim. At occupation of Phase 3 all spaces will
be delivered for use by the correct phase.

Also as discussed, the construction of Phase 3 also inhibits the access to the two Phase 2 car club spaces shown in blue. The current wording of the
S106 allows flexibility on the location and delivery of these spaces subject to agreement in writing with the LPA. ZipCar (the provider of the Phase 1
car club spaces) has issued the attached letter of recommendation confirming capacity for Phase 2 to use the existing bays delivered under Phase
1, with further provision of car club bays only required following delivery/occupation of Phase 3. This proposal would still offer one-year free
memberships for residents of Phase 2 following occupation inline with S106 requirements.

This is backed up the attached second proposal from Enterprise who propose up to 2 car club bays at occupation of Phase 3. Please note both of
these proposals should be treated as P&C due to the sensitive commercial nature of each.

If you’re happy that this demonstrates there is no demand for additional car club spaces until occupation of Phase 3, are you able to confirm the
proposed delivery of the  spaces at occupation of Phase 3 in writing please?

Many thanks,

 

Disclaimer
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From:
To: Richard McFerran
Subject: RE: Update
Date: 07 August 2024 15:46:31
Attachments: image010.jpg

image011.jpg
image012.jpg
image013.jpg
image014.jpg
image015.jpg
image016.jpg
image017.jpg
FW Imperial Phase 2 - Bin Disposal.msg

Hi Richard,

See attached with reference to the bins. We are comfortable with provisions on site and
whilst one of the bins may be tight on space between that and the kerb, the bins in the
alternate locations provide adequate room.

I have chased our consultant re. the AHMS and also chased the contractor for a
clarification as requested re. debris netting over the disabled parking spaces.

Thanks
 

Kind regards,

Senior Development Manager – Major Projects

I’m #MadeByDyslexia – expect different thinking and small typos.

The Guinness Partnership, 30 Brock Street, Regent’s Place, London, NW1 3FG
Tel: 
Email: guinness.org.uk  Website: www.guinnesshomes.co.uk

Follow us on Twitter @GuinnessHomes
great service, great homes, a great place to work and a great business

From: Richard McFerran <RichardMcFerran@londonlegacy.co.uk> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 7, 2024 3:18 PM
To:  < guinness.org.uk>
Subject: Update
Importance: High

Hi 

I’m making a site visit tomorrow at midday to view brick selection for Phase 3.  Ahead of
this I have agreed to meet  at 11am.  I’d really appreciate an update on the
following ahead of this:

The accessible refuse information that was requested last time we spoke.
Affordable housing management plan.
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Car parking revisions.

Thanks

Richard

Richard McFerran (he/him)
Team Leader
Queen Elizabeth Olympic Park: a dynamic new metropolitan centre for London

London Legacy Development Corporation
Level 9
5 Endeavour Square
London
E20 1JN

Mobile: 
Email: richardmcferran@londonlegacy.co.uk
Website: www.QueenElizabethOlympicPark.co.uk

*The LLDC Planning Policy & Decisions Team (PPDT) will cease its function as local
planning authority for the LLDC area from midnight on the 30th November 2024. The
statutory responsibility will then be handed back to the relevant local authorities. For
up to date information please see PPDT’s dedicated Transfer of Planning Powers
webpage - https://www.queenelizabetholympicpark.co.uk/planning-
authority/transfer-of-planning-powers.

This communication and the information it contains is intended for the addressee only. It may be
confidential, legally privileged and protected by law. Unauthorised use, copying or disclosure of
any of it may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error, please contact me
immediately by email or telephone and then delete the e-mail and its attachments from your
system. This email and any attachments have been scanned for viruses by Symantec and on
leaving the London Legacy Development Corporation they were virus free. No liability will be
incurred for direct, special or indirect or consequential damages arising from alteration of the

Page 27 of 46

s40











From:
To:  Richard McFerran
Subject: Leaside Ph2 updates
Date: 23 August 2024 11:19:44

Both,

See below updates re. Leaside Ph2

Parking – the bays will be completed by 27th September. Any betterment will be shared
Refuse Strategy – I have the architect visiting site next week with our contractor and
EA. I will share a response in due course. In the meantime, the estates team are on site
to assist as per the strategy
Dropped kerbs – temp rubber ramps will be installed next week. A mark-up will be
shared.

Kind regards,

Senior Development Manager – Major Projects

I’m #MadeByDyslexia – expect different thinking and small typos.

The Guinness Partnership, 350 Euston Road, Regent’s Place, London, NW1 3AX

Tel: 
Email: guinness.org.uk  Website: www.guinnesshomes.co.uk

Follow us on Twitter @GuinnessHomes
great service, great homes, a great place to work and a great business

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the
addressee. Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not the intended recipient,
any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is
prohibited and may be unlawful. Such notification notwithstanding, any comments or opinions expressed
are those of the originator unless otherwise explicitly stated. Please note that we reserve the right to
monitor e-mail communication. The Guinness Partnership Limited is registered in England as a charitable
Registered Society under the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 (registered no.
31693R) and registered with the Regulator of Social Housing as a Registered Provider of social housing
(no 4729). Guinness Care and Support Limited is registered in England as a charitable Registered
Society under the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 (registered no. 30337R) and
registered with the Regulator of Social Housing as a Registered Provider of social housing (no L4497).
There are other companies within the Guinness Partnership group and their registration details are listed
on the Guinness Partnership website (http://www.guinnesspartnership.com/about-us/legal-and-
governance/how-were-governed/). The registered office of each company within the Guinness
Partnership group is 30 Brock Street, Regents Place, London, NW1 3FG.

______________________________________________________________________
This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
______________________________________________________________________
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Finally, the vehicle crossover point into Dipper Drive. LBTH collect the waste on
Tuesdays. If you can commence your works on a Wednesday, this will provide
adequate time to complete works. The Leaside estate team will communicate to
residents that the road will be out of service (please confirm date). The contractor will
however need cover any excavations with steel sheets when not working to allow for
emergency vehicle access.

Kind regards,

Senior Development Manager – Major Projects

I’m #MadeByDyslexia – expect different thinking and small typos.

The Guinness Partnership, 350 Euston Road, Regent’s Place, London, NW1 3AX

Tel: 
Email: guinness.org.uk  Website: www.guinnesshomes.co.uk

Follow us on Twitter @GuinnessHomes
great service, great homes, a great place to work and a great business

From:  < towerhamlets.gov.uk> 
Sent: Monday, September 23, 2024 5:42 PM
To: RichardMcFerran@londonlegacy.co.uk;  < guinness.org.uk>
Cc:  < towerhamlets.gov.uk>; 
< towerhamlets.gov.uk>;  <

towerhamlets.gov.uk>;  < towerhamlets.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: LLDC / LBTH highways - Leaside contact

Hi Richard,

Thank you for your email.

Please refer to the attached email thread regarding the ongoing S278 works.

As part of traffic management, our contractor is providing alternative pedestrian access.
However, for this site, the situation with managing access has been particularly challenging due
to the development being occupied prior to the completion of the S278 works, coupled with the
issue of the finished levels being lower than the public highway.

To address the level discrepancy, we are currently raising the footway, which will create a lip.
This lip will be protected by our contractor for approximately one week. After that period,
Guinness/the development owner will be responsible for managing the trip hazard and the
subsequent adjustments of the paving levels behind the boundary line.

Additionally, I’ve asked Guinness to provide information regarding the two vehicular access
points, including the approved emergency access, service and delivery and waste management
plans. Given that highway works are active on-site, we need to finalise this element of the
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Can someone please advise?  Clearly that all access arrangements to this block,
where the affordable wheelchair units are located, will be need to be Part M
compliant. 

It would also be useful to have an update on the s278.  Has this now been agreed and
can the details be shared with me? 

Thanks

Richard

Richard McFerran (he/him)
Team Leader
Queen Elizabeth Olympic Park: a dynamic new metropolitan centre for London
London Legacy Development Corporation
Level 9
5 Endeavour Square
London
E20 1JN

Mobile: 
Email: richardmcferran@londonlegacy.co.uk
Website: www.QueenElizabethOlympicPark.co.uk

*The LLDC Planning Policy & Decisions Team (PPDT) will cease its function as
local planning authority for the LLDC area from midnight on the 30th November
2024. The statutory responsibility will then be handed back to the relevant local
authorities. For up to date information please see PPDT’s dedicated Transfer of
Planning Powers webpage -
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Hi Richard,

Thank you for the update and we look forward to the meeting.

However, I would like to take this opportunity to raise the issues we are about to encounter with
the Disabled bay application prior to the meeting, with aim to resolve the following issues:

Clearly there has been an oversight into the boundary demarcation between the Leaside
Lock land and LBTH public highway, and the attached plans reflect this.
LBTH has it’s own criteria to make application and approve a personalised disabled
parking bay, and it’s not an automatic entitlement for any occupant when they become
tenanted -
https://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/transport_and_streets/Parking/Terms_and_condit
ions/Personalised-disabled-bay-eligibility-criteria.aspx
Each allocated disabled bay is installed on the uptake of the successful application (subject
to parking space available), and not a bank of parking rolled out immediately which would
be an inefficient use of parking space.
There are costs attached to provide this free service for the applicant. However, this cost
is normally down to the developer, they would normally pay a bond to cover the changes
to the Traffic Management Orders (currently at £4600) on each occasion when there is an
installation, removal and change to each parking bay.

Please, can you send out the invite to  (my manager) –
towerhamlets.gov.uk  who can advise further and approve the Personalised

disabled bays (PDB’s).

Kind regards,

Parking Development Officer
Parking and Mobility Services
Place
London Borough of Tower Hamlets.
585-593 Commercial Road
London E1 0HJ
www.towerhamlets.gov.uk

Follow us on:
Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Instagram

We value your feedback please fill out our Parking Mobility Survey

From: Richard McFerran <RichardMcFerran@londonlegacy.co.uk> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 23, 2024 12:16 PM
To:  < towerhamlets.gov.uk>; 
< londonlegacy.co.uk>;  < towerhamlets.gov.uk>; 

 < towerhamlets.gov.uk>
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Cc:  < guinness.org.uk>
Subject: RE: LLDC / LBTH highways - Leaside contact
Importance: High

Hi all,

Thanks for looping me in on this. 

LBTH colleagues – as  has mentioned I am leading on the Leaside lock scheme from the
planning side of things at LLDC.  I received a potential planning enforcement complaint last week
from a prospective resident of Phase 2 of the development last week. 

The complainant is a wheelchair user and it appeared that their offer of an affordable rent home
at Leaside Lock was being withdrawn on the basis that the unit was now considered unsuitable
for their needs, including a lack of car parking. 

I have subsequently received correspondence from LBTH Housing that the housing offer is now
not being withdrawn in order to provide some time to try and resolve these issues and ensure
that the person can avail of this home after a long time on the housing waiting list.    

From a parking perspective, the scheme includes 7 Blue Badge spaces for Phase 2 – so there
should be sufficient availability.  We have approved the attached car parking management plan
(plus addendum) which sets out the general approach to managing these spaces and how
permits would be allocated to Blue Badge holders with vehicles registered at the development. 
However, what the document fails to do is address that some of the spaces fall within LBTH
ownership and some fall within Guinness’ ownership.  I’d therefore like to arrange a meeting
with all parties to discuss if we can apply a consistent approach to the management of all spaces
and get some comfort that the complainant will be allocated a permit, ideally on Imperial Street
which would be immediately adjacent to their entrance to the Phase 2 building. 

Could we therefore agree to a Teams meeting next week to discuss?  I’m free on either Tuesday

30th (PM) or Wednesday 1st (PM) if either of those dates are suitable?  I’ll circulate an invite if
so.  I’ve cc’d  from Guinness so he is also kept in the loop on this and can attend the
meeting. 

Kind regards

Richard

Richard McFerran (he/him)
Team Leader
Queen Elizabeth Olympic Park: a dynamic new metropolitan centre for London

London Legacy Development Corporation
Level 9
5 Endeavour Square
London
E20 1JN
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From:
To: Richard McFerran
Cc:
Subject: RE: Leaside Lock - Ph2 disabled bays
Date: 03 October 2024 12:05:46
Attachments: image003.png

Our operatives are standing by on site and waiting to get the ok from LBTH’s contractors. They’ll start
mobilising immediately once the contractors give them the nod.

Kind regards,

Senior Development Manager – Major Projects

I’m #MadeByDyslexia – expect different thinking and small typos.

The Guinness Partnership, 350 Euston Road, Regent’s Place, London, NW1 3AX

Tel: 
Email: guinness.org.uk  Website: www.guinnesshomes.co.uk

Follow us on Twitter @GuinnessHomes
great service, great homes, a great place to work and a great business

From: Richard McFerran <RichardMcFerran@londonlegacy.co.uk> 
Sent: Thursday, October 3, 2024 12:02 PM
To:  < guinness.org.uk>
Cc:  < guinness.org.uk>
Subject: RE: Leaside Lock - Ph2 disabled bays

Thanks 

I’ll double check the address. 

I also forgot to add, is there an update on when the paving will be raised on the Imperial St side to match the
work undertaken by LBTH?  If there is a delay to this can temp ramps be provided to help wheelchair users
navigate the lip?

Appreciate the update on the gate – that is good news.

Regards

Richard

From:  < guinness.org.uk> 
Sent: Thursday, October 3, 2024 11:56 AM
To: Richard McFerran <RichardMcFerran@londonlegacy.co.uk>
Cc:  < guinness.org.uk>
Subject: RE: Leaside Lock - Ph2 disabled bays

Hi Richard,

Do you have the flat number for ?

Automation to the external dates has already been instructed – I’m awaiting an install date and expect it to be
within the next week or so. Will keep you posted.

 

Kind regards,
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Senior Development Manager – Major Projects

I’m #MadeByDyslexia – expect different thinking and small typos.

The Guinness Partnership, 350 Euston Road, Regent’s Place, London, NW1 3AX

Tel: 
Email: guinness.org.uk  Website: www.guinnesshomes.co.uk

Follow us on Twitter @GuinnessHomes
great service, great homes, a great place to work and a great business

From: Richard McFerran <RichardMcFerran@londonlegacy.co.uk> 
Sent: Thursday, October 3, 2024 9:58 AM
To:  < guinness.org.uk>
Cc:  < guinness.org.uk>
Subject: RE: Leaside Lock - Ph2 disabled bays

Thanks 

Appreciate you turning this around so quickly.  We are supportive of this.  As discussed yesterday, the Blue
Badge holder in question is  E3 3EA, whose carers at times cannot
visit him due to the parking issues.  It would seem he has a very valid case for this space being allocated to
him.  Can you confirm if someone in your team will be reaching out to him? 

As I say, we appreciate you engaging positively on this, however one outstanding concern remains
regarding the access from the bays to the Phase 2 building.  As discussed on site, this necessitates using
the external courtyard gate, which in my view is not M4(3) compliant.  The regs (para 3.15) clearly state that
every communal door or gate, along an approach route should be power assisted (where the opening force
requires it).  Without undertaking any technical analysis of the opening force, it was very obvious that a
wheelchair user would struggle, and I was not convinced by the potential attachment you referenced on
site. 

In my view this needs to be converted to a power assisted gate, particularly given it is now the main point of
access for the Blue Badge parking.  I think this would also significantly help address the complaint
regarding the failure to provide on Imperial Street, as there is a clear narrative that Guinness have sought to
mitigate by re-providing spaces and improving the access arrangements noting the change in location.  Can
this please be factored into the public realm improvement works that Lovells are undertaking? 

Happy to discuss.

Thanks

Richard

From:  < guinness.org.uk> 
Sent: Thursday, October 3, 2024 8:14 AM
To: Richard McFerran <RichardMcFerran@londonlegacy.co.uk>
Cc:  < guinness.org.uk>
Subject: Leaside Lock - Ph2 disabled bays

Richard,

See below mark-up as discussed. Please confirm you’re happy for TGP to proceed
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Kind regards,

Senior Development Manager – Major Projects

I’m #MadeByDyslexia – expect different thinking and small typos.

The Guinness Partnership, 350 Euston Road, Regent’s Place, London, NW1 3AX

Tel: 
Email: guinness.org.uk  Website: www.guinnesshomes.co.uk

Follow us on Twitter @GuinnessHomes
great service, great homes, a great place to work and a great business

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. Access to this
email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken
or omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. Such notification notwithstanding, any comments or
opinions expressed are those of the originator unless otherwise explicitly stated. Please note that we reserve the right to monitor e-
mail communication. The Guinness Partnership Limited is registered in England as a charitable Registered Society under the Co-
operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 (registered no. 31693R) and registered with the Regulator of Social Housing as
a Registered Provider of social housing (no 4729). Guinness Care and Support Limited is registered in England as a charitable
Registered Society under the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 (registered no. 30337R) and registered with
the Regulator of Social Housing as a Registered Provider of social housing (no L4497). There are other companies within the
Guinness Partnership group and their registration details are listed on the Guinness Partnership website
(http://www.guinnesspartnership.com/about-us/legal-and-governance/how-were-governed/). The registered office of each
company within the Guinness Partnership group is 350 Euston Road, London, NW1 3AX.

______________________________________________________________________
This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
______________________________________________________________________

This communication and the information it contains is intended for the addressee only. It may be confidential, legally
privileged and protected by law. Unauthorised use, copying or disclosure of any of it may be unlawful. If you have received
this communication in error, please contact me immediately by email or telephone and then delete the e-mail and its
attachments from your system. This email and any attachments have been scanned for viruses by Symantec and on
leaving the London Legacy Development Corporation they were virus free. No liability will be incurred for direct, special or
indirect or consequential damages arising from alteration of the contents of this message by a third party or as a result of
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From:
To:  Richard McFerran; 
Subject: FW: Leaside Lock - Ph2 disabled bays
Date: 04 October 2024 12:18:04
Attachments: image001.png
Importance: High

Hi Guys,

Can you get the ball rolling with allocation of the x3 Ph2 disabled bays.

Richard has kindly confirmed one of the users details below.

@Richard McFerran can you kindly confirm to whom the other permits will be issued?

Thanks

Kind regards,

Senior Development Manager – Major Projects

I’m #MadeByDyslexia – expect different thinking and small typos.

The Guinness Partnership, 350 Euston Road, Regent’s Place, London, NW1 3AX

Tel: 
Email: guinness.org.uk  Website: www.guinnesshomes.co.uk

Follow us on Twitter @GuinnessHomes
great service, great homes, a great place to work and a great business

From: Richard McFerran <RichardMcFerran@londonlegacy.co.uk> 
Sent: Thursday, October 3, 2024 2:59 PM
To:  < guinness.org.uk>
Cc:  < guinness.org.uk>
Subject: RE: Leaside Lock - Ph2 disabled bays

Hi 

To confirm it is 11 Imperial Street.  His , has power of attorney and can be contacted on
.

Thanks

Richard

From: Richard McFerran 
Sent: Thursday, October 3, 2024 12:02 PM
To:  < guinness.org.uk>
Cc:  < guinness.org.uk>
Subject: RE: Leaside Lock - Ph2 disabled bays

Thanks 

I’ll double check the address. 

I also forgot to add, is there an update on when the paving will be raised on the Imperial St side to match the
work undertaken by LBTH?  If there is a delay to this can temp ramps be provided to help wheelchair users
navigate the lip?
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Appreciate the update on the gate – that is good news.

Regards

Richard

From:  < guinness.org.uk> 
Sent: Thursday, October 3, 2024 11:56 AM
To: Richard McFerran <RichardMcFerran@londonlegacy.co.uk>
Cc:  < guinness.org.uk>
Subject: RE: Leaside Lock - Ph2 disabled bays

Hi Richard,

Do you have the flat number for ?

Automation to the external dates has already been instructed – I’m awaiting an install date and expect it to be
within the next week or so. Will keep you posted.

 

Kind regards,

Senior Development Manager – Major Projects

I’m #MadeByDyslexia – expect different thinking and small typos.

The Guinness Partnership, 350 Euston Road, Regent’s Place, London, NW1 3AX

Tel: 
Email: guinness.org.uk  Website: www.guinnesshomes.co.uk

Follow us on Twitter @GuinnessHomes
great service, great homes, a great place to work and a great business

From: Richard McFerran <RichardMcFerran@londonlegacy.co.uk> 
Sent: Thursday, October 3, 2024 9:58 AM
To:  < guinness.org.uk>
Cc:  < guinness.org.uk>
Subject: RE: Leaside Lock - Ph2 disabled bays

Thanks 

Appreciate you turning this around so quickly.  We are supportive of this.  As discussed yesterday, the Blue
Badge holder in question is  E3 3EA, whose carers at times cannot
visit him due to the parking issues.  It would seem he has a very valid case for this space being allocated to
him.  Can you confirm if someone in your team will be reaching out to him? 

As I say, we appreciate you engaging positively on this, however one outstanding concern remains
regarding the access from the bays to the Phase 2 building.  As discussed on site, this necessitates using
the external courtyard gate, which in my view is not M4(3) compliant.  The regs (para 3.15) clearly state that
every communal door or gate, along an approach route should be power assisted (where the opening force
requires it).  Without undertaking any technical analysis of the opening force, it was very obvious that a
wheelchair user would struggle, and I was not convinced by the potential attachment you referenced on
site. 

In my view this needs to be converted to a power assisted gate, particularly given it is now the main point of
access for the Blue Badge parking.  I think this would also significantly help address the complaint
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regarding the failure to provide on Imperial Street, as there is a clear narrative that Guinness have sought to
mitigate by re-providing spaces and improving the access arrangements noting the change in location.  Can
this please be factored into the public realm improvement works that Lovells are undertaking? 

Happy to discuss.

Thanks

Richard

From:  < guinness.org.uk> 
Sent: Thursday, October 3, 2024 8:14 AM
To: Richard McFerran <RichardMcFerran@londonlegacy.co.uk>
Cc:  < guinness.org.uk>
Subject: Leaside Lock - Ph2 disabled bays

Richard,

See below mark-up as discussed. Please confirm you’re happy for TGP to proceed

Kind regards,

Senior Development Manager – Major Projects

I’m #MadeByDyslexia – expect different thinking and small typos.

The Guinness Partnership, 350 Euston Road, Regent’s Place, London, NW1 3AX

Tel: 
Email: guinness.org.uk  Website: www.guinnesshomes.co.uk

Follow us on Twitter @GuinnessHomes
great service, great homes, a great place to work and a great business
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